RESOLUTION NO. 1103

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FINANCE DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH BANK OF AMERICA AND FUNDING AND REDESIGNATING LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT TO BE TAX EXEMPT UNDER INTERNAL REVENUE CODE.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville, pursuant to Resolution No. 1092, "A Resolution Approving the Bid Process; Accepting the Lowest Responsible Bidder; Verifying Capital Outlay Funding; Declaring Surplus a 1976 Massey-Ferguson Tractor and a 1987 Rousseu M42, DSP Flail Arm Mower; and Authorizing the Purchase of a Tractor with Flail Head Brush Cutter and a Tractor with Hard Hose Traveler Irrigation System", has determined that a true and very real need exists for the acquisition of the Equipment described in the Lease-Purchase Agreement, marked Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Director, under the authority granted pursuant to Resolution No. 1092, having followed the Oregon Attorney General's Model Rules for Public Contracting, has arranged for the acquisition of the Equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council of the City of Wilsonville adopts and approves the terms and conditions for the Lease-Purchase with Bank of America, as set forth in Exhibit A and authorizes the Finance Director, Tom Jowaiszas, to enter into same on behalf of the City and any related documents necessary to the consummation of the transaction contemplated by the Lease-Purchase Agreement;

2. The City Council finds and represents that the reasonably anticipated amount of qualified tax-exempt obligations which have been and will be issued by the Lessee does not exceed \$10,000,000 for the calendar year within which this Lease-Purchase Agreement is entered and hereby designates this Lease-Purchase Agreement is to be a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" pursuant to Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

PAGE 1 OF 2

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this 18th day of April, 1994, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

ATTEST:

/ERA A. ROJAS, CMC/AAE, City Recorder

SUMMARY of Votes:

Mayor Krummel	AYE
Councilor Lehan	AYE
Councilor Benson	AYE
Councilor Hawkins	<u>ABSENT</u>
Councilor Sempert	AYE





EXECUTION COPY

LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

by and between the

Bank of America Oregon

as Lessor

and

City of Wilsonville, Oregon

as Lessee

Dated April __, 1994

ATER WYNNE HEWITT DODSON & SKERRITT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

۰.

•

•		
ARTICLE I.	COVENANTS OF LESSEE	1
ARTICLE II.	DEFINITIONS	2
ARTICLE III.	LEASE OF EQUIPMENT	3
ARTICLE IV.	LEASE TERM	3
ARTICLE V.	ENJOYMENT OF EQUIPMENT	3
Section Section Section	5.01. Quiet Enjoyment 5.02. Use of the Facilities 5.03. Right of Inspection 5.04. Disclaimer of Warranties 5.05. Vendors' Warranties	3 3 3
ARTICLE VI.	RENTAL PAYMENTS	4
Section Section Section	A. 6.01. Rental Payments to Constitute a Binding Contractual Obligation of Lessee A. 6.02. Payment of Rental Payments A. 6.03. Interest and Principal Components A. 6.04. Rental Payments A. 6.05. Late Payment Interest Supplement	4 4 4
ARTICLE VII.	TITLE TO EQUIPMENT; SECURITY INTEREST	5
	a 7.01. <u>Title to Equipment; Security Interest</u>	
ARTICLE VIII	. MAINTENANCE; MODIFICATION; TAXES; INSURANCE AND OTHER CHARGES	5
Section Section Section	Maintenance of Equipment by Lessee 1 8.01. <u>Maintenance of Equipment by Lessee</u> 1 8.02. <u>Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Utility Charges</u> 1 8.03. <u>Provisions Regarding Insurance</u> 1 8.04. <u>Advances</u> 1 8.05. <u>Modifications</u>	6 6 6
ARTICLE IX.	DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND CONDEMNATION: USE OF NET PROCEEDS	6
	1 9.01. Damage, Destruction and Condemnation 1 9.02. Insufficiency of Net Proceeds	
ARTICLE X.	TAX COVENANT	7

Page

1	

ARTICLE XI. OPTION TO PURCHASE 7	7
Section 11.01. Purchase Rights 7	7
ARTICLE XII. ASSIGNMENT, SUBLEASING, INDEMNIFICATION MORTGAGING AND SELLING 8	3
Section 12.01. Assignment or Sale by Lessor 8 Section 12.02. No Sale, Assignment or Subleasing by Lessee 8 Section 12.03. Release and Indemnification Covenants 8	3
ARTICLE XIII. EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES 9	•
Section 13.01. Events of Default 9 Section 13.02. Remedies On Default 10 Section 13.03. No Remedy Exclusive 10 Section 13.04. Force Majeure 10))
ARTICLE XIV. MISCELLANEOUS	l
Section 14.01. Notices 11 Section 14.02. Binding Effect 11 Section 14.03. Severability 11 Section 14.04. Amendments 11 Section 14.05. Execution in Counterparts 11 Section 14.06. Applicable Law 11 Section 14.07. Captions 11 Section 14.08. Audited Statements 11 Section 14.09. Lessor Notice 11	1 1 1 1 1
ARTICLE XV. DEFEASANCE 12	2
ARTICLE XVI. ARBITRATION 12	2
EXHIBITS	
Exhibit A - List of Closing DocumentsA-IExhibit B - Certificate of LesseeB-IExhibit C - Insurance Coverage RequirementsC-IExhibit D - Description of the EquipmentD-IExhibit E - Resolution of Governing BodyE-IExhibit F - Opinion of Lessee's CounselF-IExhibit G - Schedule of PaymentsG-I	1 1 1 1

LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Lease-Purchase Agreement dated April___,1994 (the "Agreement") entered into between Bank of America Oregon, a chartered bank in Oregon ("Lessor"), and City of Wilsonville ("Lessee"), a body corporate and politic duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Oregon ("State");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor desires to lease the Equipment, as hereinafter defined, to Lessee, and Lessee desires to lease the Equipment from Lessor, subject to the terms and conditions of and for the purposes set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Lessee is authorized under the Constitution and laws of the State to enter into this Agreement for the purposes set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises hereinafter contained, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I.

COVENANTS OF LESSEE

Lessee represents, covenants and warrants, for the benefit of Lessor and its assignees, as follows:

(a) Lessee is a public body corporate and politic duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State with full power to enter into this Agreement and the transaction contemplated hereby, and to perform all of its obligations hereunder.

(b) Lessee has delivered to Lessor each of the closing documents (the "Closing Documents") listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> in conjunction with the delivery of this Agreement.

ARTICLE II.

DEFINITIONS

"Agent" means any agent for the Registered Owners, if any, to which all or a part of Lessor's right, title and interest in, to and under this Agreement may be assigned for the benefit of Registered Owners.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and to the extent applicable, the regulations and rulings issued thereunder.

"Commencement Date" is the date when the term of this Agreement begins and Lessee's obligation to pay rent accrues, which date shall be the date first above written.

"Equipment" means the property described in <u>Exhibit D</u> and which is the subject of this Agreement.

"Lease Participation Certificates" means certificates evidencing a right to receive a pro rata share of Rental Payments and Purchase Price payments.

"Lease Term" means the period between the date hereof and the last day of the fiscal year which includes the due date of the last Rental Payment.

"Purchase Price" shall be equal to the sum of (a) the Early Purchase Price, as shown on <u>Exhibit G</u> to be the applicable price after the last prior Rental Payment is and has been made, (b) accrued interest thereon, which shall be computed by a <u>per diem</u> calculation of the interest portion of the next due Rental Payment, divided by the number of days between such due date and the prior immediate due date, multiplied by the number of days elapsing between the two as of the date of payment, (c) any unpaid charges for or interest on late payments, and (d) any other amounts payable to Lessor hereunder as reimbursements or repayments for advances.

"Registered Owners" means the registered owners of Lease Participation Certificates, if any, shown in the registration books maintained by the Agent.

"Rental Payments" means the basic rental payments payable by Lessee pursuant to <u>Exhibit G</u> of this Agreement.

"Vendor" means the manufacturer of the Equipment as well as the agents or dealers of the manufacturer.

ARTICLE III.

LEASE OF EQUIPMENT

Lessor hereby demises, leases and lets to Lessee, and Lessee rents, leases and hires from Lessor, the Equipment, in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, to have and to hold for the Lease Term.

ARTICLE IV.

LEASE TERM

This Agreement shall be in effect and shall commence as of the Commencement Date and will remain in effect throughout the Lease Term. The Lease Term will terminate upon the first to occur of: (a) the exercise by Lessee of the option to purchase the Equipment under Article XI; (b) Lessor's election to terminate this Agreement upon a default under Article XIII; or (c) the payment by Lessee of all sums required to be paid by Lessee under Article XV.

ARTICLE V.

ENJOYMENT OF EQUIPMENT

Section 5.01. <u>Quiet Enjoyment</u>. Lessor hereby covenants to provide Lessee during the Lease Term with quiet use and enjoyment of the Equipment.

Section 5.02. <u>Use of the Facilities</u>. Lessee will not install, use, operate or maintain the Equipment improperly, carelessly, in violation of any applicable law or in a manner contrary to that contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 5.03. <u>Right of Inspection</u>. During the Lease Term, the Lessor and its officers, employees and agents shall have the right at all reasonable times during business hours to enter into and upon the property of the Lessee for the purpose of inspecting the Equipment.

Section 5.04. <u>Disclaimer of Warranties</u>. LESSOR MAKES NO WARRANTY NOR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR FITNESS FOR USE OF THE EQUIPMENT, OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY WITH RESPECT THERETO AND, AS TO THE LESSOR, THE LESSEE LEASES THE EQUIPMENT "AS IS." In no event shall the Lessor be liable for any loss or damage, including incidental, indirect, special or consequential damage, in connection with or arising out of this Agreement or the existence, furnishing, functioning or the Lessee's use of any item or products or services provided for in this Agreement. Section 5.05. <u>Vendors' Warranties</u>. Lessee may assert claims and rights that the Lessor may have against any Vendor of any portion of the Equipment.

ARTICLE VI.

RENTAL PAYMENTS

Section 6.01. <u>Rental Payments to Constitute a Binding Contractual Obligation of Lessee</u>. Lessor and Lessee understand and intend that the obligation of Lessee to pay Rental Payments hereunder shall constitute a binding contractual obligation of Lessee. Lessee reasonably believes that funds can be obtained sufficient to make all Rental Payments during the Lease Term and hereby covenants that it will do all things lawfully within its power to obtain, maintain and properly request and pursue funds from which the Rental Payments may be made, including making provisions for such payments to the extent necessary in each budget submitted for the purpose of obtaining funding, using its best efforts to have such portion of the budget approved and exhausting all available administrative reviews and appeals in the event such portion of the budget is not approved. Lessee shall make Rental Payments for the full Lease Term if funds are legally available therefor, and in that regard Lessee represents that the Equipment will be used for one or more authorized governmental or proprietary functions essential to its proper, efficient and economic operation.

Section 6.02. <u>Payment of Rental Payments</u>. Lessee shall pay Rental Payments to Lessor or to its assignee in the amounts and at least ten (10) business days prior to the dates set forth in <u>Exhibit G</u> hereto. Each installment of Rental Payment payable hereunder shall be paid in lawful money of the United States of America in immediately payable funds to or upon the order of the Lessor at:

> Bank of America Oregon Public Finance #8832 P.O. Box 3066 Portland, Oregon 97208

Section 6.03. <u>Interest and Principal Components</u>. A portion of each Rental Payment is paid as interest, and the balance of each Rental Payment is paid as principal. <u>Exhibit G</u> hereto sets forth the interest component and the principal component of each Rental Payment during the Lease Term.

Section 6.04. <u>Rental Payments</u>. The obligations of Lessee to make Rental Payments, and to perform and observe the covenants and agreements contained herein, shall be unconditional in all events notwithstanding any dispute between Lessee and Lessor, any Vendor or any other person. Lessee shall not assert any right of set-off or counterclaim against its obligation to make payments under this Agreement.





Section 6.05. Late Payment Interest Supplement. On each occasion, if any, when a payment is not made by Lessee as provided in 6.02 above, Lessee shall pay Lessor a Late Payment Interest Supplement equal to five percent (5.0%) of the amount due as described in Exhibit G hereto. This amount shall be in addition to the scheduled payment ordinarily due. Lessee agrees that the customary business records of Lessor shall conclusively determine the applicability of this Section 6.05 and that any receipt of payment on or after the dates described in Exhibit G shall constitute a late payment for purposes of this Section 6.05. Lessor's right to receive Late Payment Interest Supplement shall be in addition to all other rights and remedies provided in this Agreement.

ARTICLE VII.

TITLE TO EQUIPMENT; SECURITY INTEREST

Section 7.01. <u>Title to Equipment; Security Interest</u>. Upon acceptance of the Equipment by Lessee hereunder, title to the Equipment will vest in Lessee; provided, however, that (i) upon the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder, and as long as such Event of Default is continuing; or (ii) in the event that the purchase option has not been exercised prior to the Expiration Date, title will immediately vest in Lessor or its Assignee. In order to secure all of its obligations hereunder, Lessee hereby (i) grants to Lessor a first and prior security interest in any and all right, title and interest of Lessee in the Equipment and in all additions, attachments, accessions, and substitutions thereto, and on any proceeds therefrom; (ii) agrees that this Agreement may be filed as a financing statement evidencing such security interest; and (iii) agrees to execute and deliver all financing statements, certificates of title and other instruments necessary or appropriate to evidence such security interest.

Section 7.02. <u>Liens and Encumbrances to Title</u>. Lessee shall promptly discharge any mechanics' or materialmen's liens placed on the Equipment by any agent, contractor or supplier of the Lessee.

ARTICLE VIII.

MAINTENANCE; MODIFICATION; TAXES; INSURANCE AND OTHER CHARGES

Section 8.01. <u>Maintenance of Equipment by Lessee</u>. Lessee will, at Lessee's own cost and expense, maintain, preserve and keep the Equipment in good repair, working order and condition. If requested by Lessor, Lessee will enter into a maintenance contract for the Equipment with Vendor.

Page 5 - LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Section 8.02. <u>Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Utility Charges</u>. In the event that the use, possession or acquisition of the Equipment is found to be subject to taxation in any form (except for income taxes of Lessor), government charges or utility charges and expenses, Lessee will pay all such taxes and charges as they come due.

Section 8.03. <u>Provisions Regarding Insurance</u>. At its own expense Lessee shall cause all risk physical damage insurance to be carried and maintained (and evidenced by certificates delivered to Lessor throughout the Lease Term) in the amounts and for the coverages set forth on <u>Exhibit C</u>, provided that the amount of all risk physical damage insurance shall not be less than the then applicable Early Purchase Price. All insurance proceeds from casualty losses shall be payable as hereinafter provided in this Agreement.

Section 8.04. <u>Advances</u>. In the event Lessee shall fail to maintain the full insurance coverage required by this Agreement or shall fail to keep the Equipment in good repair and operating condition, Lessor may (but shall be under no obligation to) purchase the required policies of insurance and pay the premiums on the same or may make such repairs or replacements as are necessary and provide for payment thereof; and all amounts so advanced therefor by Lessor shall be repaid to Lessor, together with interest thereon at the rate specified hereafter.

Section 8.05. <u>Modifications</u>. Without the prior written consent of the Lessor, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld the Lessee shall not make any material alterations, modifications or attachments to the Equipment.

ARTICLE IX.

DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND CONDEMNATION: USE OF NET PROCEEDS

Section 9.01. <u>Damage</u>, <u>Destruction and Condemnation</u>. If (a) the Equipment or any portion thereof is destroyed (in whole or in part) or is damaged by fire or other casualty or (b) title to, or the temporary use of the Equipment or any part thereof is taken under the exercise of the power of eminent domain, Lessee and Lessor will cause the Net Proceeds of any insurance claim or condemnation award to be applied either to the prompt repair, restoration, modification or replacement of the Equipment or, at Lessee's option, to the payment in full of the Early Purchase Price. Any balance of the Net Proceeds remaining after such work or purchase has been completed shall be paid to Lessee.

For purposes of Section 8.03 and this Article IX, the term "Net Proceeds" shall mean the amount remaining from the gross proceeds of any insurance claim or condemnation award after deducting all expenses (including attorney's fees) incurred in the collection of such claims or award.



Section 9.02. <u>Insufficiency of Net Proceeds</u>. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient to pay in full the cost of any repair, restoration, modification or replacement, Lessee shall (a) complete the work and pay any cost in excess of the amount of Net Proceeds, (b) Lessee shall pay to Lessor the Purchase Price or (c) in the event that Lessee is obligated to make such payment with respect to less than all of the Equipment, Lessor will provide Lessee with the pro rata amount of the Lease Payment and the Concluding Payment (as set forth in Exhibit G) to be made by Lessee with respect to that part of the Equipment which has suffered the Event of Loss.

ARTICLE X.

TAX COVENANT

It is the intention of the Lessee and the Lessor that the interest portion of the Rental Payments received by the Lessor be and remain exempt from federal income taxation. Lessee covenants that it will take any and all action necessary to maintain the exemption from federal income taxation of the interest portion of the Rental Payments, and that it will not perform any act or enter into any agreement or use or permit the use of the Equipment or any portion thereof in a manner that shall have the effect of terminating the exemption from federal income taxation of the interest portion of the Rental Payments, including (without limitation) leasing all or any portion of the Equipment or contracting to a third party for the use or operation of all or any portion of the Equipment if entering into such lease or contract would have such effect.

ARTICLE XI.

OPTION TO PURCHASE

Section 11.01. <u>Purchase Rights</u>. Lessee shall be entitled to purchase the Equipment:

(a) upon payment in full of all Rental Payments in accordance with <u>Exhibit G</u> hereof and all other amounts due hereunder; or

(b) upon written notice delivered at least 30 days in advance of a proposed date for payment, and upon the payment on such date of the Early Purchase Price as described in Exhibit G hereof.

1

ARTICLE XII.

ASSIGNMENT, SUBLEASING, INDEMNIFICATION MORTGAGING AND SELLING

Section 12.01. Assignment or Sale by Lessor.

(a) This Agreement, and the obligations of Lessee to make payments hereunder, may be sold, assigned or otherwise disposed of in whole or in part to one or more successors, grantors, holders, assignees or subassignees by Lessor and, to the extent of their interest, by any Registered Owner, without the necessity of obtaining the consent of Lessee; provided that (i) any assignment, other than an assignment to or by a Registered Owner, shall not be effective until Lessee has received written notice signed by the assignor, of the name, address and tax identification number of the assignee, and (ii) any assignment to or by a Registered Owner shall not be effective until it is registered on the registration books kept by the Agent. During the term of this Agreement, Lessee as register of all assignees (other than Registered Owners) shall keep a complete and accurate register of all such assignments in form necessary to comply with Section 149(a) of the Code.

(b) Upon receipt of the document evidencing the assignment, as provided for in (a) above, Lessee agrees to make all payments to the assignee designated in the assignment or, in the case of Registered Owners, to the Agent, notwithstanding any claim, defense, set off or counterclaim whatsoever (whether arising from a breach of this Agreement or otherwise) that Lessee may from time to time have against Lessor or Vendor. Lessee agrees to execute all documents, including notices of assignment and chattel mortgages or financing statements, which may be reasonably requested by Lessor or assignee to protect its interests in the Equipment and in this Agreement.

(c) Lessee hereby agrees that Lessor may sell or offer to sell this Agreement (i) through Lease Participation Certificates, whereby two or more interests are created in the Agreement, the Equipment or the Rental Payments; or (ii) with other similar instruments, agreements and obligations through a pool, trust, limited partnership, or other entity. If this Agreement or any part thereof is sold, assigned or otherwise disposed, any such assignee or purchaser shall have the right of set-off against the Lessee.

Section 12.02. <u>No Sale, Assignment or Subleasing by Lessee</u>. Lessee agrees that this Agreement and the interest of Lessee in the Equipment may not be sold, assigned or encumbered by Lessee without the prior written consent of Lessor, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Section 12.03. <u>Release and Indemnification Covenants</u>. To the extent permitted by the laws and Constitution of the State, and not to exceed the limits of public liability insurance





coverage as set forth in Exhibit C hereto, Lessee shall protect, hold harmless and indemnify Lessor from and against any and all liability, obligations, losses, claims and damages whatsoever, regardless of cause thereof (other than Lessor's own negligence or willful conduct), and expenses in connection therewith, including, without limitation, counsel fees and expenses, penalties and interest arising out of or as the result of the entering into of this Agreement, the ownership of any item of the Equipment, the ordering, acquisition, use, operation, condition, purchase, delivery, rejection, storage or return of any item of the Equipment or any accident in connection with the operation, use, condition, possession, storage or return of any item of the Equipment resulting in damage to property or injury to or death to any person. The indemnification arising under this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE XIII.

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

Section 13.01. <u>Events of Default</u>. The following constitute "Events of Default" under this Agreement:

(a) failure by the Lessee to pay any Rental Payment or other payment required to be paid hereunder when due; or

(b) failure by the Lessee to maintain insurance on the Equipment in accordance with Section 8.03 hereof; or

(c) failure by the Lessee to observe and perform any other covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed for a period of 30 days after written notice is given to the Lessee by the Lessor, specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied; provided, however, that if the failure stated in such notice cannot be corrected within such 30-day period, the Lessor will not unreasonably withhold its consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by the Lessee within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected; or

(d) Lessee shall (i) apply for or consent to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of Lessee, or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, (ii) be unable, fail or admit in writing its inability generally to pay its debts as they become due, (iii) make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) have an order for relief entered against it under applicable federal bankruptcy law, or (v) file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or a petition or an answer seeking reorganization or an arrangement with creditors or taking advantage of any insolvency law or any answer admitting the material allegations of a petition filed against Lessee in any bankruptcy, reorganization or insolvency proceeding; or

(e) An order, judgement or decree shall be entered by any court of competent





jurisdiction, approving a petition or appointing a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of Lessee or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, in each case without its application, approval or consent, and such order, judgment or decree shall continue unstayed and in effect for any period of 30 consecutive days.

The foregoing provisions of this Section are subject to the provisions of Section 6.06 hereof.

Section 13.02. <u>Remedies On Default</u>. Whenever any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Lessor shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand or notice, to take any one or any combination of the following remedial steps:

(a) Without terminating this Agreement, and by written notice to Lessee, Lessor may declare all Rental Payments and other amounts payable by Lessee hereunder to the end of the then current budget year of Lessee to be due, including without limitation delinquent rental payments from prior budget years;

(b) With or without terminating this Agreement, Lessor may enter the premises where the Equipment is located and retake possession of the Equipment or require Lessee at Lessee's expense to promptly return any or all of the Equipment to the possession of Lessor at such place within the United States as Lessor shall specify, and sell or lease the Equipment or, for the account of Lessee, sublease the Equipment, continuing to hold Lessee liable for the difference between (i) a sum sufficient to exercise Lessee's option to terminate this Agreement under Section 11.01(b) as well as any other sums due hereunder, and (ii) the new proceeds of any such sale, lease or sublease (after deducting all expenses of Lessor in exercising its remedies under this Agreement, including without limitation all expenses of taking possession, removing, storing, recondition, selling, leasing, or subleasing the Equipment and all brokerage, auctioneer's or attorney's); and

(c) Terminating this Agreement, by written notice to Lessee, accelerate all outstanding Rental Payments, in which case Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor a sum sufficient to exercise Lessee's option to terminate this Agreement under Section 11.01(b) as well as any other sums due hereunder, and upon such payment by Lessee, Lessor's right, title and interest in the Equipment shall terminate.

Section 13.03. <u>No Remedy Exclusive</u>. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Lessor is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Agreement or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity.

Section 13.04. <u>Force Majeure</u>. If by reason of <u>force majeure</u> Lessee is unable in whole or in part to carry out its agreement on its part herein contained, other than the obligations on the part of Lessee contained in Article VI and Section 8.03 hereof, Lessee shall not be deemed



in default during the continuance of such inability. The term "force majeure" as used herein shall mean, without limitation, the following: acts of God, strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances; acts of public enemies, orders or restraints of any kind of the government of the United States of America or the State or any of their departments, agencies or officials, or any civil or military authority; insurrections; riots; landslides; earthquakes; fires; storms; droughts; floods; or explosions.

ARTICLE XIV.

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 14.01. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered or mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at the addresses set forth below:

Bank of America Public Finance #8832 P.O. Box 3066 Portland, Oregon 97208 City of Wilsonville 30000 S.W. Town Center Loop East Wilsonville, Oregon 97070

Section 14.02. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Lessor and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 14.03. <u>Severability</u>. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 14.04. <u>Amendments</u>. All amendments hereto must be in writing.

Section 14.05. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts.

Section 14.06. <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon.

Section 14.07. <u>Captions</u>. Titles and Captions are not a part of this Agreement.

Section 14.08. <u>Audited Statements</u>. Lessee will submit audited financial statements to Lessor within 180 days after the end of Lessee's Fiscal Year.

Section 14.09. <u>Lessor Notice</u>. Lessee will provide Lessor with written notice of any litigation over \$100,000 which would materially change the City's financial condition or

operation, any substantial dispute with any government authority or law enforcement authority and any material adverse changes in its financial condition or operations.

ARTICLE XV.

DEFEASANCE

The Lessee's obligation to pay the Purchase Price will be deemed to be paid and the Lessee's obligations under this Agreement will be discharged and satisfied upon the deposit by the Lessee with the Lessor of (a) moneys sufficient to pay the Purchase Price or (b) obligations which are directly insured or guaranteed by the United States or, with the prior written consent of the Lessor, any other obligations in which any sinking fund for bonds issued by the Lessee may legally be invested, the principal of and interest on which when due will provide sufficient moneys for such payment.

ARTICLE XVI.

ARBITRATION

Section 16.01. <u>Arbitration Generally</u>. This Article XVI concerns the resolution of any controversies or claims between the Lessor and the Lessee, including but not limited to those that arise from:

(a) This Agreement (including any modifications of this Agreement);

(b) Any document, agreement or procedure related to or delivered in connection with this Agreement;

(c) Any violation of this Agreement; or

(d) Any claims for damages resulting from any business conducted between the Lessee and the Lessor, including claims for injury to persons, property or business interests (torts).

Section 16.02. <u>Arbitration Act</u>. At the request of the Lessee or the Lessor, any such controversies or claims will be settled by arbitration in accordance with the United States Arbitration Act. The United States Arbitration Act will apply even though this Agreement provides that it is governed by Oregon law.

Section 16.03. <u>Arbitration Rules</u>. Arbitration proceedings will be administered by the American Arbitration Association and will be subject to its commercial rules of arbitration.

Section 16.04. Statute of Limitations. For purposes of the application of the statute of

limitations, the filing of an arbitration pursuant to this paragraph is the equivalent of the filing of a lawsuit, and any claim or controversy which may be arbitrated under this paragraph is subject to any applicable statute of limitations. The arbitrators will have the authority to decide whether any such claim or controversy is barred by the statute of limitations and, if so, to dismiss the arbitration on that basis.

Section 16.05. <u>Authority to Arbitrate</u>. If there is a dispute as to whether an issue is arbitrable, the arbitrators will have the authority to resolve any such dispute.

Section 16.06. <u>Enforcement of Arbitration</u>. The decision that results from an arbitration proceeding may be submitted to any authorized court of law to be confirmed and enforced.

Section 16.07. <u>Arbitration Not Limitation</u>. This provision does not limit the right of the Lessee or Lessor to:

(a) exercise self-help remedies such as set-off;

(b) foreclose against or sell any real or personal property collateral;

(c) act in a court of law, before, during or after the arbitration proceeding to obtain:

(1) a provisional or interim remedy; and/or

(2) additional or supplementary remedies.

Section 16.08. <u>No Waiver</u>. The pursuit of or a successful action for provisional, interim, additional or supplementary remedies, or the filing of a court action, does not constitute a waiver of the right of the Lessee or Lessor, including the suing party, to submit the controversy or claim to arbitration if the other party contests the lawsuit.

ог

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor has executed this Agreement in its corporate name, attested by its duly authorized officers, and Lessee has caused this Agreement to be executed in its corporate name, attested by its duly authorized officers. All of the above occurred as of the date first written on the heading hereof.

LESSOR:

BANK OF AMERICA OREGON

Attest:

By: _	
Title:	

By: ______ Title: _____

LESSEE:

CITY OF WILSONVILLE

By: ______ Tom Jowaiszas, Finance Director

Attest:

By:___

Vera A. Rojas, CMC/AAE, City Recorder

Approved as to Legal Form:

By:__

Michael E. Kohlhoff, City Attorney

Page 14 - LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Exhibit A

List of Closing Documents

1.	Exhibit B: Certificate of Lessee
2.	Exhibit C: Insurance Coverage Requirements
3.	Exhibit D: Equipment Description
4.	Exhibit E: Resolution of Lessee's Governing Body
5.	Exhibit F: Opinion of Lessee's Counsel
6.	Exhibit G: Schedule of Payments
7.	Form 8038G/GC

- 8. UCC -1 Financing Statements
- 9. Instruments of Title to Equipment, if necessary

Exhibit A - Page 1

<u>EXHIBIT B</u>

Certificate of Lessee

THE UNDERSIGNED, a duly authorized representative of the City of Wilsonville the named Lessee under that certain Lease-Purchase Agreement dated April____, 1994 with Bank of America Oregon as Lessor (the "Agreement") hereby certifies as follows and in accordance with the requirements of the Agreement. Capitalized terms used herein have the same meaning as in the Agreement:

A. INCUMBENCY OF OFFICERS AND SIGNATURES:

I hold the position noted under my signature, and I have all authority necessary to execute and deliver this Certificate. The following officers of the Lessee are duly elected or appointed, and the signatures opposite their names are true and correct, and where required, have been filed with the appropriate officials of the State:

Title:

Title: _____

B. <u>ACCEPTANCE OF EQUIPMENT</u>:

The Equipment has been received in good condition and no claims are pending with regard to the condition of the equipment or the extent to which the equipment can or does perform the functions for which the equipment was ordered and acquired.

C. ESSENTIAL USE:

1. The Equipment will be used by the following governmental agency or authority of the Lessee (the "Agency") for the specific purpose of:

2. The Equipment is essential for the functioning of the Agency and is immediately needed by the Agency. Such need is neither temporary nor expected to diminish during the Lease Term. The Equipment is expected to be used by the Agency for a period in excess of the Lease Term.

3. Funds are expected to come from the General Fund of the Lessee.

Exhibit B - Page 1

D. TAX AND SECTION 148 MATTERS:

1. This Certificate is being executed and delivered pursuant to Section 148 ("Section 148") of the Code and Sections 1.103-13, 1.103-14 and 1.103-15 of the Income Tax Regulations issued under the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended (the "Arbitrage Regulations"). I am the officer of the Lessee responsible for the execution and administering of the Agreement.

2. The Lessee covenants and agrees that it will not make, or (to the extent that it exercises control or direction) permit to be made, any use of the proceeds of the Agreement or of any moneys, securities or other obligations which may be deemed to be proceeds of the Agreement pursuant to Section 148 or the Arbitrage Regulations (collectively, the "Bond Proceeds") that would cause the Agreement to be an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148 and the Arbitrage Regulations and that it will comply with those provisions of Section 148 and the Arbitrage Regulations as may be applicable to the Agreement as long as the Agreement remains outstanding and unpaid.

3. The Lessee covenants that it shall provide such certifications of facts and estimates regarding the amount and use of the proceeds of the Agreement, as may be necessary or appropriate from time to time to comply with, or to evidence the Lessee's compliance with the covenants set forth herein.

4. Lessee reasonably expects that there will be no"proceeds" subsequent to the date hereof (as defined in Subsection (b) of Section 1.148-1 of the Income Tax Regulations) of the Agreement.

5. None of the proceeds of the Agreement or the investment earnings thereon will be used (directly or indirectly) in any trade or business carried on by any person other than a "governmental unit" within the meaning of Section 141(b)(6) of the Code.

6. None of the proceeds of the Agreement are to be used (directly or indirectly) to make or finance any loans to nongovernmental entities.

7. The Lessee expects that moneys will be appropriated annually for the payment of the Rental Payments under the Agreement. Rental Payments will be paid directly from the general fund of the Lessee. Moneys used to pay debt service will not be separately identified as such within the general fund, will not be invested as a separate account and will not be independently pledged to the repayment of the Agreement.

8. The Lessee does not expect to sell or otherwise dispose of the Equipment at a date which is significantly earlier than the last Rental Payment pursuant to the Agreement.

Exhibit B - Page 2

E. <u>SECTION 265(b)(3) MATTERS</u>:

1. Lessee, by this certificate, hereby designates the Agreement as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" under Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

2. Lessee does not reasonably anticipate that the amount of obligations to be issued by the Lessee during the current calendar year, exempt under Section 148 of the Code (other than "private activity bonds," as defined in Section 141 of the Code), will exceed \$10,000,000 (such obligations to be referred to as "Exempt Government Obligations").

3. Lessee (a) maintains a register or list of Exempt Government Obligations, (b) files when required Form 8038G or Form 8038GC, and (c) therefore can certify that the total Exempt Government Obligations issued to date in the current calendar year, including the Agreement, is \$_____.

This Certificate is based upon facts, circumstances, estimates and expectations of the Lessee as of the date on which the Agreement was executed, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, as of this date, such facts, circumstances and estimates are true and correct and such expectations are reasonable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed and delivered this certificate as of the _____ day of ______, 199_.

WITNESS:

Name: _____

Name:

Title: ______

Title: _____

Exhibit B - Page 3

EXHIBIT C

Insurance Coverage Requirements

- TO: Bank of America Oregon 1001 S.W. Fifth Avenue Portland, Oregon 97204
- FROM: City of Wilsonville 30000 S.W. Town Center Loop East Wilsonville, Oregon 97070

SUBJECT: INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS

No. 1 The City of Wilsonville is insured as a member of the City County Insurance Services (CCIS), a self-insurance trust pool of city and county governments. The City has a \$2 million combined, single limit coverage. The City has provided a copy of the Equipment provided for in this Agreement to CCIS to provide coverage as set forth in Section 8.03 of this Agreement.

The City of Wilsonville has no intent to change its coverage from CCIS to another company or entity, but in the event it were to do so, the City of Wilsonville would provide Bank of America Oregon with 30 days prior notice and would take all lawful steps necessary to continue coverage in keeping with Section 8.03 of this Agreement.

CITY OF WILSONVILLE

By: _

Dated: _____

Tom Jowaiszas, Finance Director

Exhibit C - Page 1





Exhibit D

Description of the Equipment

JD 6200 MFWD TRACTOR W/POWER QUAD TRANSMISSION, 66 PTO HP SN LO6200V102240

JD 6400 2WD TRACTOR W/CAB AND POWER QUAD TRNSMISSION 85 PTO HP SN LO6400P105256

LITTLE INDUSTRIES BRUSH CUTTER, 17' W/ 54" HEAD, MOUNTED ON JD 6400 TRACTOR MODEL #R-160-17-54 SN 233

ECHO HARD HOSE REEL MODEL # ECHO 125-1320 E SN 93-7183-2

<u>Exhibit E</u>

Resolution of Governing Body Extract of Minutes

Lessee: City of Wilsonville 30000 SW Town Center Loop East Wilsonville, OR 97070

DATE OF AGREEMENT:

At a duly called meeting of the governing body of Lessee (as defined in the Agreement) held on the ______ day of ______, 1994, the following resolution was introduced and adopted:

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville, pursuant to Resolution No. 1092, "A Resolution Approving the Bid Process; Accepting the Lowest Responsible Bidder; Verifying Capital Outlay Funding; Declaring Surplus a 1976 Massey-Ferguson Tractor and a 1987 Rousseu M42, DSP Flail Arm Mower; and Authorizing the Purchase of a Tractor with Flail Head Brush Cutter and a Tractor with Hard Hose Traveler Irrigation System", has determined that a true and very real need exists for the acquisition of the Equipment described in the Lease-Purchase Agreement, marked Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Director, under the authority granted pursuant to Resolution No. 1092, having followed the Oregon Attorney General's Model Rules for Public Contracting, has arranged for the acquisition of the Equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council of the City of Wilsonville adopts and approves the terms and conditions for the Lease-Purchase with Bank of America, as set forth in Exhibit A and authorizes the Finance Director, Tom Jowaiszas, to enter into same on behalf of the City and any related documents necessary to the consummation of the transaction contemplated by the Lease-Purchase Agreement;

2. The City Council finds and represents that the reasonably anticipated amount of qualified tax-exempt obligations which have been and will be issued by the Lessee does not exceed \$10,00,000 for the calendar year within which this Lease-Purchase Agreement is entered and hereby designates this Lease-Purchase Agreement is to be a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" pursuant to Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(Name of Party to Execute Lease-Purchase Agreement) (Title)

(Name of Party to Attest or Witness Lease-Purchase Agreement) (Title)



The undersigned further certifies that the above resolution has not been repealed or amended and remains in full force and effect and further certifies that the above and foregoing Lease-Purchase Agreement is the same as presented at said meeting of the governing body of Lessee.

Secretary/Clerk

(SEAL)

Date

Exhibit F

<u>Opinion of Lessee's Counsel</u> (Please furnish in this form on Attorney's Letterhead)

Lessee: City of Wilsonville 30000 S.W. Town Center Loop East Wilsonville, Oregon 97070

Date of Agreement:

Bank of America Oregon 1001 S.W. Fifth Avenue Portland, Oregon 97204

Gentlemen:

As counsel for ______ ("Lessee"), I have examined duly executed originals of the Lease-Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated ______, 19__, between Lessee and Bank of America Oregon ("Lessor"), and the proceedings taken by Lessee to authorize and execute the Agreement. Based upon the examination and upon such other examination as I have deemed necessary or appropriate, I am of the opinion that:

1. Lessee is a public body corporate and politic, legally existing under the laws of the State of Oregon.

2. The Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Lessee, pursuant to constitutional, statutory and/or home rule provision which authorizes this transaction and Resolution No. ____, attached as Exhibit E to the Agreement.

3. The Agreement is a legal, valid and binding obligation of Lessee, enforceable in accordance with its terms. In the event the Lessor obtains a judgement against Lessee in money damages, as a result of an event of default under the Agreement, Lessee will be obligated to pay such judgement.

4. Applicable public bidding requirements have been complied with.

5. To the best of my knowledge, no litigation is pending or threatened in any court or other tribunal, state or federal, in any way questioning or affecting the validity of the resolution or the Agreement.

6. The signatures of the officers of Lessee which appear on the Agreement are true and genuine; I know said officers and know them to hold the offices set forth below their names.

Exhibit F - Page 1





7. The Lessee is a political subdivision within the meaning of Section 148 of the Internal Revenue Code and the related regulations and rulings and the portion of payments identified as interest charges will not be includable in Federal gross incomes under statutes, regulations, court decisions and rulings existing on the date of this opinion and consequently, will be exempt from present Federal income taxes and income tax of the State of Oregon.

Respectively submitted,

Exhibit F - Page 2

EXHIBIT G

BANK OF AMERICA OREGON

Payment Schedule for City of Wilsonville Five (5) Year - Annual Payments

Rate:	5.44%				Principal: Fotal Cost:	97,146.00 107,700.52
Pmt	Nominal Due	Beginning	Pmt	to	to	Early Purchase
Number	Date	Principal	Amount	Principal	Interest	Price
*****	=======	~========	8888888		*********	
1	15-Apr-94	97,146.00	21,540.10	21,540.10	0.00	94,025.39
2	15-Apr-95	75,605.90	21,540.10	17,427.14	4,112.96	77,917.87
3	15-Apr-96	58,178.75	21,540.10	18,375.18	3,164.92	60,522.24
4	15-Apr-97	39,803.57	21,540.10	19,374.79	2,165.31	41,758.09
5	15-Apr-98	20,428.78	21,540.10	20,428.78	1,111.33	21,540.10